Agenda - Equality, Local Government and
Communities Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Naomi Stocks

Meeting date: 19 June 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6222

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (9:15 - 9:30)

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery -

Evidence Session 1
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 78)
Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre

Cian Sion, Wales Governance Centre

Break (10.30 - 10.40)

3

Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery -

Evidence Session 2
(10.40-11.40) (Pages 79 - 86)

Dr Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation

Papers to note
(11.40-11.45) (Page 87)
Correspondence from Jane Hutt, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding
statistical data and equalities - 4 June 2019

(Pages 88 - 91)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4.2 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding
the Auditor General for Wales' discussion paper - 6 June 2019
(Page 92)
Paper 2
5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of the meeting and item 1 of the

meeting on Thursday 27 June
(11.45)

6 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery -

consideration of evidence received and the visit to Scotland
(11.45-12.15)

7 Consideration of Committee report on Census (Return Particulars

and Removal of Penalties) Bill LCM
(12:15-12.20) (Pages 93 - 94)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



BW 07

Ymchwiliad i Fudd-daliadau yng Nghymru: opsiynau i'w cyflawni'n
well Inquiry into Benefits in Wales: options for better delivery
Ymateb gan: Canolfan Llywodraeththiant Cymru

Response from: Wales Governance Centre

Dadansoddi  Written evidence to Equality, Local

Cyllid Cymru - )
RV 0Iad Wales Fiscal Govern
[...]
cial Nick Ramsay, To note
Paper 2 Management and Chair of the

Governance in Public Accounts

Community Committee

Councils

Pack Page 87



Agenda.liem 4.1

Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

John Griffiths AM

Chair

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee
National Assembly for Wales
SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

(' June 2019

As the Committee will be aware, we are often faced with limitations in terms of statistical
data around equalities due to our reliance on survey data and the fact we are often
interested in small groups of the population. I'm writing to update you on various aspects of
work being undertaken by the Office for National Statistics and our own statisticians that will
help support our understanding of outcomes by different equality characteristics. This
follows a very positive meeting | held recently with lain Bell, the Deputy National Statistician
for Population and Public Policy.

Preparations for the 2021 Census

In December, the UK Government issued a White Paper’ containing the proposals for the
2021 Census of Population in England and Wales and the First Minister issued a written
statement. The White Paper includes welcome proposals for the first time around collecting
data on sexual orientation and gender identity as well as the inclusion of Roma as a
category within the Ethnicity question.

On 1stMay the UK Government introduced the Census (Return Particulars and Removal of
Penalties) Bill. The main purpose of the Bill is to amend the Census Act 1920 to remove the
penalty for not responding to new census questions on sexual orientation and gender
identity, and to add sexual orientation and gender identity to the Schedule of that Act. This
will mean that the 2021 Census can include questions on sexual orientation and gender
identity that can be answered on a voluntary basis.

| understand that the Business Committee has referred scrutiny of the Legislative 
[...]
 add insight to the Well-being report in future. The Chief Statistician has also
been in dialogue with Chwarae Teg as part of their current Gender Equality Review to
consider how our statistical products can be improved to add insight through a gender lens.

Our statisticians are also looking into the feasibility of providing a catalogue of datasets that
are available according to different protected characteristics, to supplement the Well-being
of Wales and other reports in future.

National Survey for Wales

Despite the limitations described above, surveys do continue to provide valuable information
which cannot be obtained from other sources; and for some equalities characteristics (e.g.
age, disability, and sex), the group of interest is sufficiently common that robust results can
be produced. Samples can also be combined across years to increase the precision of
results further.

The National Survey for Wales* is a key source for equalities information in Wales. It is
used to report on 15 of the 46 national indicators and covers a wide range of topics, so
equalities characteristics can be investigated for a whole range of issues. Relevant recent
outputs include bulletins on Hospital and GP services and on access to services.

3 https://gov.wales /well—beilli_-gé&klgﬁ%g?esgo

4 https://gov.wales/national~survey-



| hope the Committee finds this information useful. | have asked for an update from the
Deputy National Statistician later this year on various aspects of this work and will keep the

Committee updated.

Yours Sincerely

Jane Hutt AC/AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog a’r Prif Chwip
Deputy Minister and Chief Whip

Pack Page 91



%nulliad Cea%zﬁ%m;h . 2

National Assembly for Wales
Public Accounts Committee

John Griffiths AM

Chair, Equality, Local Government & Communities
Committee

National Assembly for Wales

6 June 2019
Dear John

Auditor General for Wales Discussion Paper: Six themes to help make scrutiny ‘Fit
for the Future’

In light of the anticipated Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill, | thought
you may be interested in the following publication and Committee
correspondence.

The Auditor General for Wales published a discussion paper and six-point
checklist for councils in Wales in February. Its aim is to help improve overview and
scrutiny functions. The paper brings together some common themes and issues
that were been identified during audit work across the 22 local authorities during
2017-18.

| wrote to the Welsh Government asking for their reflections on the paper which
the Public Accounts Committee considered on 3 June. Members agreed that we
will hold an evidence session with the Welsh Government in the autumn term to
explore their reflections together with the Phase 1 Report the Auditor General
anticipates publishing in the autumn on the review currently being undertaken on
Public Service Bodies.

Yours sincerely,

-

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
SeneddArchwilio@cynulliad.cymru SeneddPAC@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru/ SeneddArchwilB @ R@Q&%e%gywales/ SeneddPAC
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565

o



http://www.audit.wales/system/files/publications/local-government-scrutiny-2019-discussion-paper-eng.pdf
http://abms/documents/s88468/PAC5-14-19%20PTN2%20-%20Letter%20from%20Welsh%20Government%20on%20the%20Fit%20for%20Future%20discussion%20paper.pdf

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 93



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - Evidence Session 1
	Wales Governance Centre – written evidence
	Wales Governance Centre – addtional evidence

	3 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - Evidence Session 2
	4 Papers to note
	4.1 Correspondence from Jane Hutt, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding statistical data and equalities - 4 June 2019
	4.2 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the Auditor General for Wales' discussion paper - 6 June 2019
	7 Consideration of Committee report on Census (Return Particulars and Removal of Penalties) Bill LCM





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5487 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM (In place of Leanne Wood AM) 

Witnesses: 

Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre 

Cian Sion, Wales Governance Centre 

Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. The 

Chair also welcomed Caroline Jones and Dawn Bowden to their first meeting of 

the Committee. The Chair also thanked Carwyn Jones AM, Jenny Rathbone AM and 

Mohammad Asghar AM for their contribution to the Committee. 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Leanne Wood AM, Sian Gwenllian 

substituted in accordance with Standing Order 17.48. 

   

2 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - Evidence 

Session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Guto Ifan, Wales Governance Centre 

 Cian Sion, Wales Governance Centre 

 

3 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - Evidence 

Session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Dr Victoria Winckler, Bevan Foundation 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Correspondence from Jane Hutt, Deputy Minister and Chief Whip regarding 

statistical data and equalities - 4 June 2019  

4.1 The Committee noted the correspondence from Jane Hutt, Deputy Minister and 

Chief Whip regarding statistical data and equalities.  

4.2 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the 

Auditor General for Wales' discussion paper - 6 June 2019  

4.2 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts 

Committee regarding the Auditor General for Wales' discussion paper.  



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and item 1 of the meeting 

on Thursday 27 June  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

6 Inquiry into benefits in Wales: options for better delivery - 

consideration of evidence received and the visit to Scotland  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2 and 3.   

7 Consideration of Committee report on Census (Return Particulars and 

Removal of Penalties) Bill LCM  

7.1 The Committee considered the Committee report on the Census (Return Particulars 

and Removal of Penalties) Bill LCM . 


